THE STATE ELECTRICITY OMBUDSMAN

Charangattu Bhavan, Building No.34/895, Mamangalam-Anchumana Road, Edappally, Kochi-682 024

www.keralaeo.org Ph: 0484 2346488, Mob: 91 9539913269

Email:ombudsman.electricity@gmail.com

APPEAL PETITION No. P/028/2019

(Present: A.S. Dasappan)
Dated: 3rd June 2019

Appellant : Sri Baburaj

Nikarthil House,

Panavally P.O, Cherthala,

Alappuzha

Respondent: The Assistant Executive Engineer,

Electrical Sub Division, KSEBL,

Poochakkal, Alappuzha

ORDER

The appellant, Sri. Baburaj, Nikarthil House, Panavally, Cherthala is the registered owner of the LT consumer No. 1155142021622 under commercial tariff under Electrical Section, Poochakkal. On the basis of inspection conducted by Kerala State Pollution Control Board, Alappuzha on 04.02.2019 at that premises, Pollution Control Board has ordered to close the peeling shed operated in the building owned by Sri. Baburaj, Nikarthil, Panavally and directed the KSEBL to disconnect the electric supply to the premises vide letter PCB/ALP/CG-510/19 dtd 6.02.2019. A disconnection letter dtd 19.02.2019 was sent to the appellant by the Assistant Engineer, Electrical Section, Poochakkal by registered post. Aggrieved against this, the appellant approached the CGRF, Ernakulam. The CGRF in its order dtd. 29.03.2019 held that KSEB Ltd is bound to obey the direction issued by the Environmental Engineer of Kerala State Pollution Control Board to disconnect the supply of the appellant's premises as per the regulation 138(e) of the Supply Code 2014 and also dismissed the petition submitted by the appellant. The service connection was disconnected on 25.03.2019. Aggrieved by the said order of CGRF, the appellant has filed the Appeal Petition, before this Authority.

Hearing of the case was conducted on 29-05-2019 in my camber at Edappally. Sri. Shaji Thakappan, Advocate represented the appellant for

hearing. Sri Unnikrishnan V.R., Assistant Executive Engineer, Electrical Sub Division, Poochakkal represented the respondent.

The appellant's request in the appeal petition is the restoration of the electric connection. During the hearing the respondent has stated that the electric connection of the appellant in the premises was restored on 16-05-2019 following the receipt of sanction from the Pollution Control Board. At present there is no grievance pending in the subject matter. In the above circumstances, the appellant informed that he is not pressing the appeal petition already submitted and withdrawn the case.

Since the grievance of the appellant has already been settled, the appeal petition stands disposed of accordingly.

ELECTRICITY OMBUDSMAN

P	/028	/2019	/	/Dated:
		•		

Delivered to:

- 1. Sri Baburaj, Nikarthil House, Panavally P.O, Cherthala, Alappuzha
- 2. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Electrical Sub Division, KSEBL, Poochakkal, Alappuzha

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission, KPFC Bhavanam, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram-10.
- 2. The Secretary, KSE Board Limited, Vydhyuthibhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-4.
- 3. The Chairperson, CGRF-CR, 220 kV, KSE Board Limited, Substation Compound, HMT Colony P.O., Kalamassery, PIN: 683 503.